
 

ALASKA  STATE  LEGISLATURE 
LEGISLATIVE BUDGET AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Division of Legislative Finance 
 

P.O. Box 113200 
Juneau, AK 99811-3200 

 (907) 465-3795 
FAX (907) 465-1327 

www.legfin.state.ak.us 
MEMORANDUM 

 
DATE: August 12, 2011 
 
TO: Legislative Budget and Audit Committee 
 
FROM: David Teal, Director 
 
SUBJECT: Preparation for the August 19, 2011 LB&A Meeting 
 
OMB submitted the following RPLs for consideration at the August 19, 2011 Legislative Budget and 
Audit Committee meeting.  These RPLs, along with Legislative Finance comments, are posted on our web 
site at http://www.legfin.state.ak.us/ .  If you have any questions that you want an agency to address at the 
meeting, please call us so we can help ensure the agency has a response prepared. 
 
RPL# Agency Subject Amount Fund Source 
45-1-1012 University of Alaska Additional Federal Receipt  

Authority for University of  
Alaska, Fairbanks Campus 
 

$1,000,000 Federal Receipts 
Operating 
FY2011 

45-1-1013 University of Alaska Additional Federal Receipt  
Authority for University of  
Alaska, Anchorage Campus 
 

$870,000 
 

Federal Receipts 
Operating 
FY2011 

02-2-0022 Department of 
Administration 

John R. Justice Student Loan 
Repayment Program 
 

$200,000 
 

Federal Receipts 
Operating 
FY2012 

05-2-0028 Department of Education 
and Early Development 

Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Litigation
Archiving 
 

$109,267 
 

Federal Receipts 
Operating 
FY2012 

06-2-0088 Department of Health 
 & Social Services 

Technical Assistance for Social 
And Emotional Intervention 
(TACSEI) 

$258,494 
 

Federal ARRA 
Operating 
FY2012 

06-2-0089 Department of Health 
 & Social Services 

Designated Evaluation and 
Treatment Expansion 
 

$268,000 
 

MHTAAR 
Operating 
FY2012 

06-2-0090 Department of Health 
 & Social Services 

Loan Repayment Program  
(SHARP) 
 

$344,179 
 

MHTAAR 
Operating 
FY2012 

 
 
cc:       Representative Hawker Senator Stedman Paulyn Swanson  Darwin Peterson 
            Representative Doogan Senator Hoffman Charles Boyle Maridon Boario 

 



 
            Representative Neuman Senator French Rex Shattuck Kristen Peterson 
            Representative Olson Senator Menard Konrad Jackson Michael Rovito 
            Representative Thomas Senator Wagoner Pete Ecklund Mary Jackson 
            Representative Stoltze Senator Meyer James Armstrong Christine Marasigan 
            Representative Kawasaki 
 

 Mindy ONeall 
 

 

 



Agency Contact:  Michelle Rizk, (907) 450-8187 
Legislative Finance Contact:  Danith Watts, (907) 465-5435 

University of Alaska Fairbanks 
Fairbanks Campus 

 
Subject of RPL: Additional Federal Receipt 
Authority for University of Alaska, Fairbanks 
Campus 

ADN/RPL #: 45-1-1012 
 

Amount requested: $1,000,000 Appropriation Authority: Sec 1 Ch 41 SLA 
2010 pg 45 ln 14 

Funding source: Federal Receipts (1002) 
                            Operating 

Statutory Authority: AS 14.40.40 
 

 
PURPOSE 
The University of Alaska Fairbanks (UAF) is requesting $1,000,000 federal authority to cover federal 
awards that have been received through the end of FY2011. 
 
PREVIOUS LEGISLATIVE CONSIDERATION 
There has not been previous consideration of this UAF request.  
 
TIMING ISSUES 
The University was aware that estimated federal authority would be very close at UAF, but 
projections indicated that existing levels would be just sufficient.  However, the projections did not 
fully anticipate the great increase in Pell awards and other Federal financial aid to students at UAF 
that became available in FY2011. 
 
Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment:  This RPL is intended to avoid the ratification process 
due to over-expenditure of federal receipt authority in the University of Alaska Fairbanks 
appropriation for FY11.  Although an RPL for a completed fiscal year is unusual, FY11 books 
remain open through August.  The RPL process appears to be the most efficient means to 
resolve the issue of a shortage of federal receipt authority for federal Pell Grants and other 
student financial aid that the University accepts on behalf of enrolled students. These funds 
have been expended.   
 
There is precedent for approval of such an RPL.  In FY10, a similar situation arose for the 
University of Alaska Anchorage, for which the LB&A committee approved additional prior 
year federal receipt authority at the August 2010 meeting. 
 
   
BUDGETARY ISSUES 
Existing federal receipt authority in the UAF appropriation is not sufficient to cover awards received 
in FY2011 for several reasons, including the previous reduction in the FY2010 budget to “Remove 
Unrealizable Non General Fund Budget Authority” which removed $18,063,300 of federal authority 
from UAF.   That reduction, along with the restriction to moving available authority inherent in the 
multiple appropriation structure imposed on the University, and an increase in the amount of 
Federal financial aid awarded to students under the Federal Pell Grant Program and other Federal 
financial aid programs has caused UAF to exceed their authority. 
 
All federal projects are directly aligned with the University of Alaska’s long term plans and missions 
for the University of Alaska Fairbanks:  “The University of Alaska Fairbanks, the nation’s 



RPL# 45-1-1012 
Page 2 
 

Agency Contact:  Michelle Rizk, (907) 450-8187 
Legislative Finance Contact:  Danith Watts, (907) 465-5435 
 

northernmost Land, Sea and Space Grant university and international research center, advances and 
disseminates knowledge through teaching, research and public service with an emphasis on Alaska, 
the circumpolar North and their diverse peoples.  UAF – America’s Arctic University – promotes 
academic excellence, student success and lifelong learning” 
 
No State General Funds will be used, nor is any match required.  The federal funds will be expended 
during the FY2011 period. The additional authority does not create future obligations for services.  
This request adds an additional $1,000,000 to the University’s existing federal authority contained 
within Sec 1 Ch 41 SLA 2010. 
 
There are no technical issues with this RPL. 
 



University of Alaska Federal Receipt Authority

Federal Receipts

Appropriation
FY2011 Actuals‐ as 
of 7‐26‐2011 FY2011 Budget

RPL 45‐1‐1012 and 
1013 Additional 
Authority Revised FY11 Budget

FY2011 Budget 
Balance

FY12 Budget‐
Management Plan

IF FY12Actuals = FY11 
Actuals, this would be 
the Budget Balance

Systemwide Budget 
Reductions & Additions ‐                            3,009,200.00            3,009,200.00                    

Statewide Programs & 
Services 652,516.00                3,163,000.00              3,163,000.00                       2,510,484.00          3,163,000.00            2,510,484.00                    

University of Alaska Fairbanks 86,399,382.00          85,408,900.00            1,000,000.00             86,408,900.00                    9,518.00                  85,783,900.00          (615,482.00)                      

UAF Community Colleges 10,689,502.00          12,281,700.00            12,281,700.00                    1,592,198.00          12,281,700.00          1,592,198.00                    

University of Alaska 
Anchorage 31,085,974.00          30,232,900.00            870,000.00                31,102,900.00                    16,926.00                27,283,700.00          (3,802,274.00)                  

Small Business Development 
Center 976,341.00                980,000.00                 980,000.00                          3,659.00                  1,200,000.00            223,659.00                       

University of Alaska 
Southeast 4,272,703.00            5,232,200.00              5,232,200.00                       959,497.00              5,232,200.00            959,497.00                       

Total 134,076,418.00    137,298,700.00     1,870,000.00         139,168,700.00             5,092,282.00       134,944,500.00    868,082.00                  



Agency Contact:  Michelle Rizk, (907) 450-8187 
Legislative Finance Contact:  Danith Watts, (907) 465-5435 

University of Alaska Anchorage 
Anchorage Campus 

 
Subject of RPL: Additional Federal Receipt 
Authority for University of Alaska, Anchorage 
Campus 

ADN/RPL #: 45-1-1013 
 

Amount requested: $870,000 Appropriation Authority: Sec 1 Ch 41 SLA 
2010 pg 44 ln 33 

Funding source: Federal Receipts (1002) 
                            Operating 

Statutory Authority: AS 14.40.40 
 

 
PURPOSE 
The University of Alaska Anchorage (UAA) is requesting $870,000 federal authority to cover awards 
that have been received through the end of FY2011. 
 
PREVIOUS LEGISLATIVE CONSIDERATION 
In Ch 1 FSSLA2011, supplemental funding was appropriated in the amount of $4,500,00 federal 
receipts to the University of Alaska Anchorage Campus.  The projections at that time, did not fully 
anticipate the increase that has been ultimately realized. 
 
TIMING ISSUES 
The University was aware that federal authority would be very close at UAA and requested a 
supplemental during session, but projections indicated that existing levels plus the supplemental 
would be just sufficient.  However, the projections did not cover the total increase in Pell and other 
Federal awards to students. 
 
Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment:  This RPL is intended to avoid the ratification process 
due to over-expenditure of federal receipt authority in the University of Alaska Anchorage 
appropriation for FY11.  Although an RPL for a completed fiscal year is unusual, FY11 books 
remain open through August.  The RPL process appears to be the most efficient means to 
resolve the issue of a shortage of federal receipt authority for federal Pell Grants and other 
student financial aid that the University accepts on behalf of enrolled students. Increased 
enrollment as well as the increase of the Pell Grant award amount from $5,350 to $5,550 per 
student created a projection shortfall.  As the University has stated, during the Legislature’s 
supplemental bill review, $4.5 million in additional federal receipt authority was approved 
for the University of Alaska Anchorage.  As it turns out, however, that request fell short of 
the total additional need by $870,000. 
 
There is precedent for approval of such an RPL.  In FY10, a similar situation arose for the 
University of Alaska Anchorage, for which the LB&A committee approved additional prior 
year federal receipt authority at the August 2010 meeting. 
 
 
BUDGETARY ISSUES 
Existing federal receipt authority in the UAA appropriation is not sufficient to cover awards 
received in FY2011 for several reasons, including the previous reduction in the FY2010 budget to 
“Remove Unrealizable Non General Fund Budget Authority” which removed $4,504,200 of federal  



RPL# 45-1-1013 
Page 2 
 

Agency Contact:  Michelle Rizk, (907) 450-8187 
Legislative Finance Contact:  Danith Watts, (907) 465-5435 
 

authority from UAA.   That reduction, along with the restriction to moving available authority 
inherent in the multiple appropriation structure imposed on the University, and an increase in the 
amount of Federal financial aid awarded to students under the Federal Pell Grant Program and 
other Federal financial aid programs, has caused UAA to exceed their authority. 
 
All of the federal projects are directly aligned with the University of Alaska’s long term plans and 
mission for the University of Alaska Anchorage:  “The mission of the University of Alaska 
Anchorage is to discover and disseminate knowledge through teaching, research, engagement, and 
creative expression.” 
 
No State General Funds will be used, nor is any match required.  The federal funds will be expended 
during the FY2011 period. The additional authority does not create future obligations for services.  
This request adds an additional $870,000 to the University’s existing federal authority contained 
within Sec 1 Ch 41 SLA 2010. 
 
There are no technical issues with this RPL. 



University of Alaska Federal Receipt Authority

Federal Receipts

Appropriation
FY2011 Actuals‐ as 
of 7‐26‐2011 FY2011 Budget

RPL 45‐1‐1012 and 
1013 Additional 
Authority Revised FY11 Budget

FY2011 Budget 
Balance

FY12 Budget‐
Management Plan

IF FY12Actuals = FY11 
Actuals, this would be 
the Budget Balance

Systemwide Budget 
Reductions & Additions ‐                            3,009,200.00            3,009,200.00                    

Statewide Programs & 
Services 652,516.00                3,163,000.00              3,163,000.00                       2,510,484.00          3,163,000.00            2,510,484.00                    

University of Alaska Fairbanks 86,399,382.00          85,408,900.00            1,000,000.00             86,408,900.00                    9,518.00                  85,783,900.00          (615,482.00)                      

UAF Community Colleges 10,689,502.00          12,281,700.00            12,281,700.00                    1,592,198.00          12,281,700.00          1,592,198.00                    

University of Alaska 
Anchorage 31,085,974.00          30,232,900.00            870,000.00                31,102,900.00                    16,926.00                27,283,700.00          (3,802,274.00)                  

Small Business Development 
Center 976,341.00                980,000.00                 980,000.00                          3,659.00                  1,200,000.00            223,659.00                       

University of Alaska 
Southeast 4,272,703.00            5,232,200.00              5,232,200.00                       959,497.00              5,232,200.00            959,497.00                       

Total 134,076,418.00    137,298,700.00     1,870,000.00         139,168,700.00             5,092,282.00       134,944,500.00    868,082.00                  



Agency Contact:  Cheri Lowenstein, (907) 465-5655 
Legislative Finance Contact:  Danith Watts, (907) 465-5435 

Department of Administration 
Legal and Advocacy Services 

Office of Public Advocacy 
 

Subject of RPL: John R. Justice Student Loan 
Repayment Program 

ADN/RPL #: 02-2-0022 

Amount requested: $200,000 Appropriation Authority: Sec 1 Ch 3 
FSSLA 2011 pg 5 ln 12 

Funding source: Federal Receipts (1002) 
                        Operating  

Statutory Authority: AS 44.21.020(3), AS 
44.21.410(b)(3), AS 44.21.420(b) 

 
PURPOSE 
The John R. Justice (JRJ) Grant Program is designed to encourage qualified attorneys to choose 
careers as prosecutors and public defenders and to continue in that service for at least three years.    
 
JRJ grant awards will be made by the Office of Public Advocacy (OPA) directly to the financial 
institutions, on behalf of eligible beneficiaries, which are holding loan obligations of Alaska’s public 
defenders and prosecutors who commit to continued employment as public defenders and 
prosecutors for at least three years, thereby reducing their outstanding student loan balances.  Direct 
payment of grant award funding to eligible beneficiaries is prohibited. 
 
It is anticipated that we will fully expend the original grant amount of $100,000 for the grant period 
of October 1, 2010 – September 30, 2011, prior to December 31, 2011. The grant period for the 
second award is October 1, 2011 – September 30, 2012.  We expect to fully spend this grant in the 
first quarter of the new federal fiscal year (October 1, 2011 – December 31, 2011) based on the 
interest in this program. Program funds will be equally distributed between prosecutors and public 
defenders, $50,000 for prosecutors and $50,000 for public defenders from each federal grant 
awarded for those who are full-time employees of the State of Alaska (Department of 
Administration’s and Department of Law’s attorneys) or a unit of a local government (including 
tribal governments).  The amount of funding for each of the four judicial districts in the state will be 
allocated according to the number of prosecutors and public defenders in each judicial district and 
based on the percentage of the state’s total number of prosecutors and public defenders that are 
employed within each district.  Because the Federal fiscal year runs from October 1 - September 30, 
two distributions will occur to OPA within the same State of Alaska fiscal year.  OPA will receive 
the first $100,000 distribution for DOJ prior to September 30, 2011 (for the Federal FY2011 portion 
of the grant) and a second distribution of $100,000 on or after October 1, 2011 (for the Federal 
FY2012 portion of the grant).  
 
Individual applications are submitted to OPA and the formal JRJ Loan Review Committee, and 
awards are based on a formula that ranks each applicant according to the applicants’ “ability to pay” 
his/her student loans.  In order to make the program benefits as widely available as possible, 
individual awards will be limited to a maximum of $2,500 in FY2012.  In the event that not enough 
qualified applicants apply statewide, the amount will be adjusted to a higher award amount and 
additional outreach conducted.    
 
Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment:  An eight-member board has been appointed by the 
Executive Branch (four each from DOA and the Department of Law) to determine eligibility 
for receipt of funds which will then be disbursed directly to financial institutions holding 
qualified student loans.   
 



RPL #02-2-0022 
Page 2 
 

Agency Contact:  Cheri Lowenstein, (907) 465-5655 
Legislative Finance Contact:  Danith Watts, (907) 465-5435 
 

The average student loan debt incurred by law students is $60,000 to $65,000.  The salary that can be 
paid to new prosecutors and public defenders makes it very difficult for an attorney to meet such a 
debt burden and still enjoy even a modest home and living.  Accordingly, young lawyers, even those 
who would prefer to work as prosecutors or public defenders, are forced at times by financial 
restraints to seek employment in higher paying private sector jobs.  This results in lawyers leaving 
prosecution and public defender offices at about the time the attorney has enough training and 
experience to be of real value to the office. 
 
PREVIOUS LEGISLATIVE CONSIDERATION 
There was no previous legislative consideration for this request. 
 
TIMING ISSUES 
In July of 2010, the department submitted an application to the U.S. Department of Justice, Office 
of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance for the John R. Justice Grant Program, but did not 
learn of the award until mid-September of 2010, and the request was not submitted for 
consideration in the FY2012 budget. 
 
The current grant award spans a one-year period, October 1, 2010 - September 30, 2011.  In July 
2011 OPA submitted an application for the next grant period and we are awaiting confirmation of 
that additional award.  That grant award spans a one-year period, October 1, 2011 - September 30, 
2012. OPA will seek federal funds for this program in FY2013 through the Governor’s FY2013 
budget request to the Legislature as this funding is anticipated to be available annually. 
 
Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment:  This RPL is intended to give sufficient FY12 federal 
receipt authorization to the Office of Public Advocacy allocation to receive and expend 
$200,000 in grant awards under the John R. Justice Student Loan Repayment Program 
spanning two federal fiscal years.  Although the initial grant of $100,000 was approved in 
September 2010, there was neither a budget amendment nor legislative budget review for 
FY12 since it had not yet been determined which department (Law or Administration) 
would accept and disburse funds.  Approval of the second $100,000 federal grant application 
is expected shortly, allowing for both grants to be secured and disbursed within FY12.   
 
BUDGETARY ISSUES 
The Office of Public Advocacy is seeking federal receipt authority in the grants line (77000) in order 
to award grant funding to reduce eligible recipients’ outstanding student loan balances.  Existing 
state personnel will be used for awarding grant funding under this program.  No state general funds 
are necessary for implementation of the program, nor is any state match or maintenance of effort 
required. 
 
Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment:  The only federal receipt authority included in the 
OPA allocation (a total of $97,100 for FY12) is designated for the Court Appointed Special 
Advocate (CASA) Program.   
 
There is no future commitment for funds with the approval of this RPL, but it is anticipated 
that an FY13 request will be proffered in the Governor’s budget for similar subsequent grant 
funding within the Office of Public Advocacy. 
 
There are no technical issues with this RPL. 























 
 

Agency Contact:  Anna Kim, (907) 465-2875 
Legislative Finance Contact:  Danith Watts, (907) 465-5435 

Department of Education and Early Development 
Alaska Library and Museums 

Archives 
 
 

Subject of RPL: Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Litigation 
Archiving 

ADN/RPL #: 05-2-0028 

Amount requested: $109,267 Appropriation Authority: Sec 1 Ch 3 FSSLA 2011 
pg 13 ln 6 

Funding source: Federal Receipts (1002) 
                         Operating 

Statutory Authority: AS 14.56.030 
 

 
 
PURPOSE 
The Exxon Valdez Oil Spill (EVOS) Litigation Files, resulting from the Exxon Valdez oil spill 
litigation, consist of up to 10,000 boxes of records located in Juneau and Anchorage.  Many files 
were generated during the discovery phase of litigation and are duplicative or not of permanent 
historical or legal value.  Professional time and expertise is required to make the determinations of 
value and to write content lists and finding aids that describe the contents of the files so that they 
can be efficiently accessed in meaningful ways for researchand educational purposes. 
 
In a letter dated June 13, 2011, the National Historical Publications & Records Commission 
(NHPRC) offered the Department of Education and Early Development, Division of Libraries, 
Archives, and Museums a $109,267 grant to hire a processing archivist that will examine, sort, re-
folder and re-box, and list contents of these boxes, in order to reduce the content volume. 
Discarded materials will be confidentially shredded. 
 
Litigation files are one of the most frequently used type of archival documents. Current 
bibliographic records for the EVOS boxes provide only general content statements (i.e., Exxon 
Valdez Oil Spill Records), and listings do not provide specific information about subjects, titles, or 
box content. Without this information it is impossible to efficiently search the cases.  The vast 
majority of Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Litigation records, totaling more than 1.8 million pages, will be 
open to researchersand the public when the project is complete.  
 
PREVIOUS LEGISLATIVE CONSIDERATION 
There has been no previous consideration for this request. 
 
TIMING ISSUES 
Due to the timing of the grant award notification on June 13, 2011, the Finance committees did not 
consider this funding request during the legislative session. 
 
The grant period is October 1, 2011 through September 30, 2013. 
 
BUDGETARY ISSUES 
Federal receipt authority for the Archives component is currently $40,000.  This amount is 
inadequate to accommodate both the receipt of this grant andother smaller grants that are received 
annually from the National Archives. 
 



RPL #05-2-0028 
Page 2 
 

Agency Contact:  Anna Kim, (907) 465-2875 
Legislative Finance Contact:  Danith Watts, (907) 465-5435 
 

The grant funds will be allocated to the personal services line to support a long-term non-permanent 
position located in Juneau for the duration of the grant.  There is no general fundimpact and no 
permanent position will be established. 
 
The estimated spending plan for the $109,267 in personal services follows: 

Year 1, October 2011 through June 2012: $51,521 
Year 2, July 2012 through October 2013: $57,746 

 
The Department will receive all of the federal receipts in FY2012; however, Year 2 of this grant will 
carry-forward into FY2013.  The Department will request the additional FY2013 federal receipt 
authorization during the FY2013 budget cycle. 
 
Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment:  Although the total amount of the award over a two-
year period is approximately $109,400, the department’s spending plan reflects that $51,600 
of additional federal receipt authority will be used in FY12, with $57,800 needed for 
dissemination in FY13. The department maintains that the entire grant authority should be 
added as an FY12 RPL in order to receive the grant.  The attached backup materials do not 
address payment options; however, the National Historical Publications & Records 
Commission Grant Administration website states that  “we generally do not advance more 
than two months’ worth of anticipated expenses, and we do not advance the full amount of 
the grant unless it will be expended within the first two months.”  
 
Legislative Fiscal Analyst Recommendation:  Legislative Finance recommends that this  
FY12 RPL request be reduced to $51,600 since the remaining $57,800 will be disbursed in 
FY13 and must be approved through the normal legislative review process.  Carryforward is 
not an option for an RPL.  Approval of the entire amount at this point would create excess 
authority in the FY12 budget. 
 
There are no technical issues with this RPL. 
 
 
 
 







 

Agency Contact: Nancy Rolfzen, Acting DHSS Assistant Commissioner, (907) 465-1630 
Legislative Finance Contact: Amanda Ryder, (907) 465-5411 

Department of Health and Social Services  
Office of Children’s Services, Infant Learning Program 

 
 
Subject of RPL: Technical Assistance Center for 

Social and Emotional Intervention (TACSEI)  
ADN/RPL #: 06-2-0088 

Amount requested: $258,494 Appropriation Authority: Sec 33 Ch 3 FSSLA 
2011 pg 92 ln 8 (Sec 1 Ch 17 SLA 2009 pg 3 ln 
8) 

Funding source: Federal ARRA (1212) 
FY12 Operating 

Statutory Authority: AS 47.20 

 
PURPOSE  
Request authorization for the remaining Part C American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) 
funds for the Office of Special Education Programs (OSEP) grant award to the Office of Children 
Services, Infant Learning/Early Intervention unit. These funds will be used to complete 
implementation of planned infrastructure improvements specific to two projects: 

 
These funds support ten sites (across Bristol Bay, Fairbanks, and Anchorage) to finalize the 
implementation of the Technical Assistance Center for Social and Emotional Intervention 
(TACSEI) model, in order to improve the social and emotional outcomes and school readiness for 
very young children at risk, through better intervention techniques and training. We are now ¾ of 
the way completed with this project. Through this project children’s behaviors and teachers’ skills 
have been dramatically improved.  These funds will be used to finalize and carry out the final step of 
implementation to ensure sustainability.  

 
These funds also support wrap around services for children, from birth to age three with 
substantiated reports of abuse or neglect or children who have experienced other forms of domestic 
violence. Under the auspices of the Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act (CAPTA), child 
protection is required to refer all children birth to age three with a substantiated report of neglect or 
abuse in the home to the state Part C program, known as the Infant Learning Program in Alaska. 
These funds will be used to deliver training and support to program staff working with this specific 
population. Part C refers to the section of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement 
Act (IDEIA) specific to infants, toddlers, and their families.  

 
PREVIOUS LEGISLATIVE CONSIDERATION 
During the 2009 legislative session, $2,139,800 was appropriated to the Office of Children’s 
Services, Infant Learning program based on an estimated amount Alaska expected to receive. 
 
TIMING ISSUES 
ARRA funds have been available to the Alaska Infant Learning Program since February 2009, must 
be fully obligated by September 30, 2011, and fully liquidated by December 31, 2011. This request is 
for the authority to expend the final balance of the grant award in FY2012. Approval is needed now 
because these funds were multi-year funds and the division did not request the full authority in time 
for the FY2012 Governor’s budget.  If not approved, federal funds will lapse and be returned to 
OSEP and redistributed to other state Part C systems. These funds operate under the cycle set forth 
under ARRA guidelines for OSEP Part C funds.  



RPL #06-2-0088 
Page 2 
  

Agency Contact: Nancy Rolfzen, Acting DHSS Assistant Commissioner, (907) 465-1630 
Legislative Finance Contact: Amanda Ryder, (907) 465-5411 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment:    Notice of the final grant amount has been known for 
over a year.  However, due to agency oversight, expenditure authority was not requested last 
session.  
 
BUDGETARY ISSUES 
These funds will be used to further improve the infrastructure of the Part C system in order to 
achieve the highest outcomes for our enrolled families. Because these are infrastructure funds, there 
is no projected impact to future GF dollars. Funding for these projects will not be included in the 
next fiscal year’s budget. These funds will be fully expended between July 1, 2011 and November 30, 
2011. The line item distribution of funds will be in travel, contracts, grants and personal services 
lines to accomplish time limited tasks and activities.  
 
Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment:  The total grant awarded to the Office of Children’s 
Services was $2,398,294 and the legislature appropriated $2,139,800 Federal ARRA funds for 
the award. This RPL will authorize the remaining $258,494 Federal ARRA funds. There are 
no technical issues with this RPL. 
 
 
 
 
 
 









 

Agency Contact: Nancy Rolfzen, Acting DHSS Assistant Commissioner, (907) 465-1630 
Legislative Finance Contact: Amanda Ryder, (907) 465-5411 

Department of Health and Social Services  
Division of Behavioral Health, Psychiatric Emergency Services 

 
 
Subject of RPL: MH Trust: AMHB/ABADA – 

Grant 2464.01 Designated Evaluation and 
Treatment Expansion 

ADN/RPL #: 06-2-0089 

Amount requested: $268,000 Appropriation Authority: Sec 1 Ch 4 FSSLA 
2011 pg 4 ln 14 

Funding source: MHTAAR (1092) 
  FY12 Operating 

Statutory Authority: AS 47.30.011-061;AS 
47.30.520-620; AS 47.30.655-915;                       
AS 37.07.080(h) 

 
PURPOSE  
The Department of Health and Social Services (DHSS) is requesting approval to carryover and 
expend $268,000 of Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized Receipts (MHTAAR) in FY2012. 
This funding will allow the Division of Behavioral Health to maintain and support the existing 
system of designated evaluation and stabilization or treatment (DES/DET) services within the state, 
with a primary focus of preventing further erosion of existing services by addressing the shortage of 
DES/DET access.  Over the course of this past year and in preparation to expend these funds, the 
division has learned that the challenges and expansion of DES/DET must be addressed in a broader 
emergency services context that takes into account the entire psychiatric system.  Along with 
DES/DET, the strategy for this project has expanded to include identification of various pressures 
across the service system which results in a higher census at our state psychiatric hospital, API.   
 
This project and funding are aligned with the Department’s goal to manage an integrated and 
comprehensive behavioral health system based on sound policy, effective practices, and open 
partnerships.  The funding will enable the department and division’s contribution to the goals of the 
Alaska Mental Health Trust Authority. 
 
PREVIOUS LEGISLATIVE CONSIDERATION 
The approved FY2011 budget for DHSS Division of Behavioral Health included $300,000 in 
MHTAAR funding for this project.  The FY2011 funds will not be fully spent and the Trust has 
approved the carry-over of the $268,000 balance.  Previous RPLs for this project have not been 
considered. 
 
TIMING ISSUES 
These funds will be restricted from FY2011 for budgetary and lapsing purposes.  The FY2012 funds 
will lapse on June 30, 2012. 
 
BUDGETARY ISSUES 
There was delay in hiring an emergency services coordinator to oversee this initiative which in turn 
resulted in a delay in expenditure of funds.  DBH and Trust staff is in agreement that the funds 
should be carried over with intent to expend in FY2012.  A more thorough plan will be developed in 
partnership with the Trust and other stakeholders and will generally include strategies to help 
stabilize DES/DET sites through procedure development/training, expansion of DES/DET where 



RPL #06-2-0089 
Page 2 
  

Agency Contact: Nancy Rolfzen, Acting DHSS Assistant Commissioner, (907) 465-1630 
Legislative Finance Contact: Amanda Ryder, (907) 465-5411 

possible, improving a statewide transportation model for mental health emergencies and evaluation 
of emergency services data to help inform coordinated action. 
 
Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment:  Approval of this RPL will authorize $268,000 
MHTAAR funds to the Division of Behavioral Health, Psychiatric Emergency Services for 
FY12.  The term "carryover" typically refers to extending expenditure authority from one 
year to another.  Because an RPL cannot extend the lapse date of an appropriation, it is 
more accurate to consider this RPL as a request for new FY12 authorization. The Mental 
Health Trust Authority has approved use of the unexpended MHTAAR funding previously 
appropriated in FY11.  There are no technical issues with this RPL. 
 
 
 
 
 
 











Agency Contact: Nancy Rolfzen, Acting DHSS Assistant Commissioner, (907) 465-1630 
Legislative Finance Contact: Amanda Ryder, (907) 465-5411 

Department of Health and Social Services 
Public Health, Health Planning Systems Development 

 
Subject of RPL: SHARP-Loan Repayment ADN/RPL #: 06-2-0090 
Amount requested: $344,179 
 

Appropriation Authority: Sec 1 Ch 4 
FSSLA 2011 pg 5 ln 19 

Funding source: MHTAAR (1092) 
  FY12 Operating  

Statutory Authority: AS 18.05.010(b)(8) 
 

 
PURPOSE 
The purpose of this RPL is to request remaining FY2011 MHTAAR funds in the Health Planning 
and Systems Development component, in the amount of $344,179, be carried forward to FY2012 
for the Supporting Healthcare Access through Loan Repayment (SHARP) program. The funds are 
necessary as a required match to a federal grant. 
 
SHARP focuses on the recruitment and retention of licensed primary health care professionals in 
federally designated health professional shortage areas in exchange for the repayment of qualifying 
educational loans. Selected primary care practitioners sign a two-year memorandum of agreement, 
and commit to serve in an identified high-needs area and clinic. Occupations eligible for the 
program at the Tier 1 level, making them eligible for up to a $35,000 annual benefit, include 
Allopathic M.D.s, Osteopathic doctors (D.O.s), and general practice dentists. Tier 2 practitioners, 
eligible for up to a $20,000 annual benefit, include nurse practitioners, physician assistants, dental 
hygienists, psychologists, social workers, psychiatric nurse specialists, counselors, marriage and 
family therapists, and other Alaska-licensed primary care professionals. Nationally, this workforce 
“support-for-service” strategy has proven successful in increasing practitioner recruitment and 
retention. 
 
Loan repayment agreements and awards have been made to a total of 24 participants: 12 behavioral 
health clinicians, 3 dentists, and 9 medical clinicians based in Anchorage, Bethel, Dillingham, 
Fairbanks, Healy, Homer, Kenai, Petersburg, Skagway, Talkeetna, Tok, Wrangell, & Interior villages.  
Under the current funding scenario, the program expects to provide awards to this current group 
and one additional group of practitioners through FY2013.  
 
PREVIOUS LEGISLATIVE CONSIDERATION 
The authority to collect the federal revenue for this program was first appropriated in FY2009 and is 
authorized for the FY2011 and FY2012 budgets.  RPL 06-1-0173 was approved in August 2010 
adding matching MHTAAR authority to this program. 
 
TIMING ISSUES 
Approval of this FY2012 MHTAAR authorization for the FY2011 carryover needs to occur by 
September 30, 2011 to match the FFY2011 federal grant in order to assure use of the federal funds 
to continue awarding loan payments to the program’s participants for FY2012 beginning July 1. The 
program was founded in the fall of 2009, when the state was awarded a federal healthcare loan 
repayment grant; however,FY2011 was the first year of implementation.The MHTAAR, which is 
appropriated on a state fiscal year, was intended to match a federal grant, which is awarded on a 
federal fiscal year cycle.Payments are made on a quarterly basis. As many as eight payments up to the 
maximum annual benefit allowed can be made to a practitioner. No more than one-half of the 
program participant’s eligible loan debt will be paid each year.  The consequences of delay or 



RPL #06-2-0090 
Page 2 

Agency Contact: Nancy Rolfzen, Acting DHSS Assistant Commissioner, (907) 465-1630 
Legislative Finance Contact: Amanda Ryder, (907) 465-5411 

disapproval are that DHSS would have to use the FY2012 MHTAAR as match for FFY2011, 
leaving the program short of matching dollars for the FFY2012 grant cycle. DHSS would not be 
able to provide the agreed upon loan repayment assistance per the contracts. If funds cease to 
become available to the State of Alaska for operation of the SHARP program, then agreements will 
be void upon 30-days written notice. 
 

BUDGETARY ISSUES 
The SHARP program fits within the Department of Health and Social Service’s priorities 
concerning healthcare access and delivery. SHARP is funded through a grant from the federal 
Health Resources and Services Administration, which is part of the U.S. Department of Health and 
Human Services. The grant requires a one to one match of state/local funds to the federal funds. 
FY2011 expenditures fell well below estimates due to the slow implementation of the program. 
FY2012 expenditures are expected to be much closer to current projections. In considering the 
required match and the complexities of the state FY and federal FY overlapping, the program 
expects to require future non-federal match from MHTAAR funds along with the $200.0 GF match 
appropriated in Chapter 3, SLA2011.  
 
Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment:   In FY09 the department received a one-time federal 
grant totaling $600,000 for the SHARP program.  The funding requires a one-to-one state 
match.  The first year of implementation for the program was in FY11 and $560,000 of 
MHTAAR was authorized for the match.  Only a portion of the funding was expended, 
leaving a balance of $344,179 MHTAAR and $400,000 Federal funds to carry over into FY12 
(see table). 
 

FEDERAL MHTAAR/ Match NOTES

595.0
In FY09 the dept was awarded a grant totaling $600.0
At the start of FY11 approx $595.0 of the grant was still available

200.0 IncOTI - MH Trust: Workforce Dev Grant Loan Repayment
150.0 IncOTI (Amendment) -  MH Trust: Workforce Dev Grant Loan Repayment
210.9 RPL 06-1-0173

FY11 BoY Balance 595.0 560.9
FY11 Expenditures 195.0 216.7 Estimate
FY11 EoY Balance 400.0 344.2

FY12 Current Auth 400.0 0.0
FY12 Requested RPL 344.2 Current RPL is requesting authority to expend the $344.2 in FY12

FY12 TOTAL 400.0 344.2  
 
Approval of this RPL will authorize $344,179 MHTAAR funds to Public Health, Health 
Planning Systems Development for FY12. The term "carryover" typically refers to extending 
expenditure authority from one year to another.  Because an RPL cannot extend the lapse 
date of an appropriation, it is more accurate to consider this RPL as a request for new FY12 
authorization. The Mental Health Trust Authority has approved use of the unexpended 
MHTAAR funding previously appropriated in FY11. 
 
In addition, the department received two increments during the 2011 Legislative Session to 
implement a second group of loan repayment agreements and awards beyond the federal 
grant. The legislature appropriated $200.0 MHTAAR and $200.0 GFM for the program. 
 
There are no technical issues with this RPL. 






